The Fund is not highly exposed to interest rate risk, but monitoring is carried out to ensure that the exposure is close to
the agreed asset allocation benchmark.

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31st March 2024 and 31st March 2023 is set out below.
These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net assets
to pay benefits, A 1% movement in interest rates (100 BPS) is consistent with the level of sensitivity expected within the
Fund’s asset allocation strategy and the Fund’s investment advisors expect that long-term average rates are expected
to move less than 100 BPS from one year to the next and experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the
effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates. The analysis

Asset Type Value at 31st
March 2023

Percentage
change

Value on
increase

Value on
decrease

 £m % £m £m

UK equities 8.3 18 9.8 6.8
Overseas equities 12.6 18 14.9 10.3
UK Corporate Bonds 0.0 0 0.0 0.0
Global Government Bonds 287.9 7 308.1 267.7
Pooled property funds 305.7 23 376.0 235.4
Pooled private equity funds 423.2 31 554.4 292.0
Pooled bond and debt funds 1,037.2 10 1,140.9 933.5
Pooled Protection funds 9.8 9 10.7 8.9
Pooled equity funds 2,517.4 20 3,020.9 2,013.9
Pooled commodity funds 21.3 0 21.3 21.3
Pooled targeted return funds 144.4 9 157.4 131.4
Pooled timberland fund 126.3 16 146.5 106.1
Pooled managed futures fund 151.8 13 171.5 132.1
Pooled infrastructure fund 470.5 16 545.8 395.2
UK property 101.8 15 117.1 86.5
Cash and currency 128.7 0 128.7 128.7
Other investment balances, current assets
and current liabilities

4.4 0 4.4 4.4

Total assets available to pay benefits 5,751.3  6,728.4 4,774.2

As at 31
March 2023

£m

Asset type As at 31
March 2024

£m

128.7 Cash and Currency 511.6
287.9 Fixed interest securities 303.9

416.6 Total 815.5

Pension Fund Accounts

   103

demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received on fixed interest assets but will
reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash and cash
equivalent balances but they will affect the interest income received on those balances.

Exposure to interest rate